

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER I,
HIGH COURT, MADRAS

T.O.S. No.20 of 2025

Date : 16.02.2026

Time : 11.40 A.M.

Name : Mr.R.Kesavanathan (PW1)

Age : 71 Years

Father's Name : Late K.Ramaswamy

Residential Address : No.26/22, Perumal Koil Street,
Mettupalayam, West Mambalam,
Chennai - 600 033.

PW1 Chief Examination by Ms.Uma Vidyapathi, the learned counsel for the Plaintiff.

Solemnly affirmed:

I am the Plaintiff herein. I am filing my proof affidavit stating the facts of this case and the same may be treated as part and parcel of my examination-in-chief. The following documents are marked as exhibits.

Ex.P1 is the Original Will executed by Late K.Ramaswamy dated 02.07.2003.

Time: 12.05 P.M

Taken down in open Court, read over and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER – I

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER I,
HIGH COURT, MADRAS

T.O.S. No.20 of 2025

Date : 18.02.2026

Time : 11.57 A.M.

Name : Mr.R.Kesavanathan (PW1)

PW1 Chief Examination Continuation by Ms.Uma Vidyapathi, the learned counsel for the Plaintiff.

Solemnly affirmed:

The following documents are marked as exhibits.

Ex.P2 is the photocopy of the Death Certificate of K.Ramaswamy dated 13.10.2009.

Ex.P3 is the photocopy of the Legalheir Certificate of K.Ramaswamy dated 07.12.2009.

Ex.P4 is the photocopy of the Death Certificate of Rajalakshmi dated 17.03.2013.

Ex.P5 is the photocopy of the Death Certificate of Vjayalakshmi Thyagarajan dated 02.07.2019.

Ex.P6 is the photocopy of the Legal heir Certificate of Vjayalakshmi Thyagarajan dated 17.08.2019.

Ex.P7 is the photocopy of the Sale Deed in the name of K.Ramaswamy dated 26.11.1963. (Compared with original).

Ex.P8 is the certified copy of the Plaint in C.S.441 of 2011 and renumbered as OS 7093 of 2019.

Ex.P9 is the photocopy of the Written Statement in C.S.441 of 2011 dated 25.01.2012.

Ex.P10 is the photocopy of the Handwritten letter from the testator to the Revenue Officer, Corporation Madras dated 18.03.1989.

Ex.P11 is the photocopy of the Cancelled Cheque in the name of the testator bearing his signature dated 07.03.1989. (Compared with original).

Ex.P12 is the photocopy of the Proforma for Property Tax Return signed by the testator dated 25.01.1993. (Compared with original).

Ex.P13 is the photocopy of the Receipt in the handwriting of the Testator dated 10.08.2007. (Compared with original).

Ex.P14 is the photocopy of the Handwritten Letter written to the Unit Trust of India by the Testator dated 17.12.2008.

Ex.P15 is the photocopy of the Annexure of Receipt from Integrated Enterprise India Limited bearing the signature of the Testator dated 18.08.2009. (Compared with original).

Ex.P16 is the photocopy of the Annexure of Receipt from Integrated Enterprise India Limited bearing the signature of the Testator dated 19.08.2009. (Compared with original).

Ex.P17 is the photocopy of the series of Handwriting samples from the diary of the Testator.

(The learned counsel for the defendant objects to mark the documents from Ex.P2 to Ex.P7 and Ex.P10 to Ex.P17 since documents are photocopies and the signatures of the testator differs between Ex.P10 and Ex.P11 to Ex.P17).

Time: 12.25 P.M

Taken down in open Court, read over and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER – I